ACT 187 SERIAL NUMBER 1825925

EDWARD B. WALSH & ASSOCIATES, INC. DOES NOT GUARANTEE THE
ACCURACY OF THE LOCATIONS FOR EXISTING SUBSURFACE UTILITY

WALSH & ASSOC., INC. GUARANTEE THAT ALL SUBSURFACE UTILITY
LINES, STRUCTURES, ETC. ARE SHOWN.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATION AND ELEVATIONS OF ALL
SUBSURFACE UTILITY LINES, STRUCTURES, ETC. BEFORE THE START
OF WORK, BY CALLING THE PENNSYLVANIA ONE CALL SYSTEM

AT 1-800-242-1776.

UTILITIES NOTIFIED
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GENERAL NOTES

1. BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY INFORMATION
TAKEN FROM BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHY SURVEY PLAN
PREPARED BY HOWELL//KLINE, PLAN DATED 11/30/2008,
PLAN NO. S—1, PREPARED FOR LV ASSOCIATES, L.P.

2. SITE BENCHMARK: PUNCH MARK ON SANITARY MANHOLE
RIM (LOCATED IN THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE
PROPERTY) 21 FEET NORTH OF THE CENTERLINE OF EAST
PLEASANT GROVE ROAD AND 61 FEET EAST OF THE
CENTERLINE OF WILMINGTON PIKE. ELEVATION 363.13 FEET,
CONTOUR INTERVAL 2 FEET: DATUM NAVD 1988.

3. LOT AREA 2.753 AC. (GROSS)
2.447 AC. NET OF WILMINGTON PIKE AND EAST PLEASANT
GROVE ROAD LEGAL R.O.W. AND 2.27 AC. NET OF THE ULTIMATE R.O.W.

4. THE PROJECT IS PROPOSED TO BE SERVED BY PUBLIC
WATER PROVIDED BY AQUA PENNSYLVANIA AND PUBLIC
SEWER PROVIDED BY THE WESTTOWN TOWNSHIP SEWER
AUTHORITY.

5. THE SITE IS LOCATED WITHIN THE CHESTER CREEK
WATERSHED 50% REDUCTION DISTRICT.

6. THE PROPOSED PROJECT CONSISTS OF 11,000 S.F. OF
PRE—SCHOOL WITH 49 PARKING SPACES.

7. A CONDITIONAL USE TO ALLOW A PRE—SCHOOL/ DAY CARE USE
WITHIN THE R—3 ZONING DISTRICTIS REQUIRED. THE PROPOSED
FACILITY WILL BE LISCENSED TO BE A PRESCHOOL AND DAY CARE
FROM THE STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA.

8. A HIGHWAY OCCUPANCY PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR THE
REMOVAL OF THE EXISTING DRIVEWAY ACCESS TO ROUTE 202.

9. THERE ARE NO FLOODPLAINS WITHIN THE PROPERTY
LIMITS.

10. THE LAND LYING BETWEEN THE EXISTING LEGAL AND
UTIMATE RIGHT—OF—WAY IS HERE BY OFFERED IN PURPETUITY
FOR DEDICATION TO WESTTOWN TOWNSHIP

LOCATION MAP

SCALE: 1" = 2000’

11. ALL PROPOSED UTILITIES MUST BE PLACED UNDERGROUND.

LEGEND
12. SEE PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT PACKAGE FOR PLAYGROUND
EQUIPMENT DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
3. THE PROPOSED PRESCHOOL IS LOCATED ON A PARCE 0 EXISTING INDEX CONTOUR
13. TH HOOL IS LOCA N A PARCEL
PREVIOUSLY APPROVED FOR A TWO STORY 24,450 S.F. | crrememmemesmssesmeemeseeecees EXISTING INTERIOR CONTOUR
MEDICAL/OFFICE BUILDING WITH 163 PARKING SPACES. — EXISTING STORM SEWER PIPE
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55 Country Club Drive
Suite 200
Downingtown, Pa. 19335

Equitable Owner/Applicant:

LINES, STRUCTURES, ETC. SHOWN ON THE PLANS, NOR DOES E. B.

SERIAL # 1825925

ASSESSMENT MAP 67—4, PARCEL 38 (UPI

NO. 67—4—38)

MIN. LOT AREA

MIN. LOT WIDTH AT SETBACK
MAX. IMP. COVERAGE

MIN. LOT WIDTH AT STREET
FRONT YARD SETBACK

MIN. DIST. BETWEEN BLDGS.
MIN. SIDE YARD

MIN. REAR YARD

MAX. FLOOR AREA RATIO
MAX. BLDG HEIGHT

MIN. VEGETATED COVER

EAST PLEASANT GROVE ROAD

ZONING DATA
R3_ZONING DISTRICT (COND. USE)
REQ. EXIST PROPOSED
2 AC. 2.44 AC.  2.19 AC. (NET OF R.O.W. & EASEMENTS)
280 281 281"
60% 23% 34.91% (MEASURED FROM EX. R.O.W.)
50’ 274’ 274
100’ 60’ 100’
60’ N/A N/A
100°, 50° (IF ABUTTING 50’ 50’ (ABUTS SIMILIAR USE)
SIMILAR USES)
50’ 50’ 50’
3 .0896 A1
38" (3 STORIES) <38’ +25' (2 STORIES)
40% 77% 65.09%
30 0 30 60 90 120 FEET
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GRAPHIC SCALE

FOUND

PARKING DATA

Malvern School Real Estate L.P.

) 20 Creek Road

@{\; Glen Mills, Pa. 19342
1”7 PIPE

REQUIRED = PRESCHOOL/NURSERY SCHOOL

VA /ENROLLMENT 170 CHILDREN

170/15 = 11.33 SP = 12 CONDITIONAL USE PLAN
PROVIDED = 49 SPACES

10% @9.5’ WIDE (8 PROVIDED 5 REQUIRED)

LOT AREA CALCULATION

GROSS AREA = 2.755

2 7-10-18 REVISED BUILDING LAYOUT

ROMW. (LEGAL) = .315

1 4-30—-18 REVISED PER TOWNSHIP ZONING OFFICERS COMMENT OF 4—19-18

R.O.W. ULTIMATE = .17
EX. EASEMENTS
NET AREA

.08
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LAND DEVELOPMENT
FOR

219 AC. THE MALVERN SCHOOL

CHESTER COUNTY, PA.

Fazx: 610—-903—-0080

Edward B. Walsh & Associates, |nc. [Project— 4432

Date— 4—2-18

CIVIL ENGINEERS & SURVEYORS
Scale— 1"= 30’
125 Dowlin Forge Rd. EB Drawn—  AE
Ezxton, Pennsylvania 19341
Phone: 610—903—0060 \V Checked— AE.

Sheet— 1 OF 7

Plotted: 7/26/2018 File: F\JB\ 4432\ 4432—B1.pro



3
D SAMITARY
. MANHOLE  SEALED
N RIM=402.29
b S INV.=NOT ACCESSIBLE
“““““ g |
o TrE ;*ED Y
g1 R
5 |20 ’;:
] FRET I
) R § "EASEMENT C”
L 9 S > GRANTED TO WESTTOWN
) - A TOWNSHIP IN RECORD
Mq I BK: 3722; PG:1838
IR MR ARCHBISHOP OF PHILADELPHIA LOCATION MAP
‘ e ‘ S E . ST. MAXIMILIAN KOLBE PARISH SCALE: 1" = 2000’
. RIGHT—OF—WAY . 157 DO,
NN 1 BK: 153 PG: 307
2 PER RECORDED ~ cvemeeii o ieeer . UPI #67-4-39
| PLAN #12369
*S"INLET 0 SR A I ‘ .
76=385.65 |4 4
INV. 18"RCP l CARTWA . “ . h
F1.=381.50 g : .
INV. 18"RCP(0UT) 5 LN\’
£1.=381.54 b 3 % } “
_/ﬁ N 3 . LIGHT POLE"
SIGNINTERSECTION” G 8 5/8" REBAR LEGEND
3 NE FOUND 0.13"
l Q g %,
| N : 4‘2,9% —— —— 430 —— —— EXISTING INDEX CONTOUR
: e EXISTING INTERIOR CONTOUR
| 90° w\hﬁ —— EXISTING STORM SEWER PIPE
= Y
. | ) g%ﬁ S EXISTING SANITARY SEWER PIPE
S | 3]0 G EXISTING GAS LINE
% | | | o Egj%; E EXISTING ELECTRIC LINE
& ... ' oA, — - ____ EXISTING EDGE OF PAVING
S || 15 o\ ApotTiondt gw
°j' | FER - PLAN Y7788 K% : } N . / EXISTING CURB
3 K. (TRREMISE A” O T LIS ; 3
Q | DEDICKTED [0 WESTTOMN | eeennn : . : “ - B PROPOSED CURB
~ | TOWNSHIA| IV RECORD. o GO ) - ' ‘ S : x x PROPOSED FENCE FENCE
| 2675 PG 195 S
, : : ’ EXISTING INLET
| FOR| A|\PYBLIC STREET
. GHWAY" ) ® EXISTING SANITARY MANHOLE
) | s et --LIGHT POLE
N | ‘ - UGHT POLE - Q EXISTING UTILITY POLE
l | 5 0,? 40 » EXISTING WATER VALVE
\ x N el gy EXISTING GATE VALVE
A AN 41.970 ~ 0980, b BT 58" REBAR | i o, . C
: | R TR iy 0N 20 STV I W T Pt £ OIS TRACT TINE —— . N F e o EXISTING SIGN
™ “ O%il =/ ‘ : e N e £ o3 EXISTING LIGHT POLE
| S 1(/ A : f1EC: " POST CARILLION o] EXISTING LIGHT POLE
| o v PAVED DRIVE ) : . / 80X
~ /7 el .'90 Z{Z M,,ZO(Q 7;;095’ A . - ; 4
k |~ S Jins _ NEQ26°00"E 220.00° . TRACT LINE / T%V%Lé L
on T o FAC— - Q " GRavEL Sof . E {1
P~ w90 4T . £LI=J POLE §§ ¥ / | ; / \ S e e
e y & —— s g : R :
Q~ sier 55—\ Ml O, 9E.098 o] : T A S
INV.18°RCP (IN) 1| 4 R PO / PAVED PARKING : ;%t/\_/[@ o ; : ©w
F1.=369.09 157 E : : : : . ; - , ~3
INV. NOT VISIBLE |(IN) / e : : $
£1.=369.04 I~ ' o 3 . Ny gg§q
V. IB”RCP OUT l - = AREA OF e + *‘___ LIGHT POLE %-. {t
N (DEBRIS F/LL{&'D)) Lol 1 ¢® 2 s 55 GAL_DRUMS : , U588
Q Q £1.=369.1 | B | MALL BOX— = i e 1\ i ‘.\\ FASEIN
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, . : 'oX
T | | DI PR L -1 LF Q“D
k | | |: : T T T U e TRRY
SANITARY : =5 S B AR EE R LSRR g - om o T
Q N y MANHOLE )w | | ’ mcjﬂ” 2 Qj **************** et T e e T W«W — “%;§
NOT IN USE, - R [ B O T PP o i - 3
m RiM=371.97 | ol - K “”0’%7‘%}’ A e §§
2 TSy ‘ e = — e
. By o . oY =
& U I < s -
“ .\ = i & Iﬁ”‘w 3 ETTRACT 20 / S 3 TRACT 7 SIGNFONE Y3
b cUy — ~ Lfé”},"j é,f,slv— I%. §g DB: B-37 e@zyﬁg ;: / ™~ ‘&\) DB: B-37- PG:709 e 1O
POLE = : Sg 8 - IS DB: B-37; PG713 S
3 NS R’ 3 - X o .
~ Q N N P S fi NOTE: ALL EXISTING TREES ON SITE ARE
N S 19 5% & ; >
> IH RS S - ; S PROPOSED TO BE REMOVED.
\ Ny ‘ 12 §” ‘%&)‘K . .
~ SN g Y RAINAGE & GRADING EASEMENT L/G/#’Poé ; PR LIGHT POLE
| ™ { e cone ;s@ PER RECORD PLAN #7782 & 12369 N [ . 3;;(/_
I 2 = AT 1/ moNuMeNETTTTTTTTTT ’ﬁ% wwwwwwwwwwww m"“§§§ /Q\ \l Kog Ac) AYET“T nu“a "‘4& / 1’0 ‘: rrrrrrrrrr WATER
W B 1 R : nen SeR|W ST N e . METER "CUINLET
f;///f,,, Wu/@/;m% GROVE & _\OI [ 75 _/NLEf SS (3 T T e e J - T6=340.69
— 0=361.99 SIS IS T wmr— /e T : R b INV. 24" CHP(N)”
SIGN'NO LEFT 71//;9\/"ﬂ\O mIARY  —f INV.18"CMP(OUT)”  §S.- B METER o0 T e T et et — L . SIGN"SToP” =" SIGN"STOP” SIGN"STMAX, . - . © F.=334.24
ANHOLE £ =358 1545 -7 N o T T T PR L e e ol KOLBE -PARISH" | * DA ”
- [ 05 SS/ R - I . T TP HUPUOUPRTELL e T e N M= L £1.=334.10
- ’ " . - - — —— T et — —. R — = = = —_ =
SANITARY - =347.69 ; — O T CONC, - - === e =T sropae -
3 7 : a 1S 18 CMP—= . .e-eeet T T g T et 18" P MONUMENT ™\~ == S . MAIL BOX 15 .
(Ngﬁ/\;/HVOLUgf) U ENTER) ***** ¥ W \ — —ﬁ —_- — — — 6 /6% M.00 z_,v-% ______ e —— — _— _Mgm ﬁ —_——= == M= — — — —FOBFSET— = Fﬁ - e \IDEZGNKEEP RIGHT ARROW 30 d/_ SIGN'NO PARKING
RIM=366.38 - = i _E _ Sien'P N sT——= S e e _jiﬁE = L [ LEGALRIGHT-OF—WAY I SVNO PaRkme—=qi-. ¥ 3 ~ T P~
: ‘ p=s500 | f—1"" s —wm _f c WE W% Vi 8" PIe— L »spyer 5 . = ’g”NLU S— SANITARY. T CMET T
_ gocnrzot s - -~ - T o — - - _——— > =342.72 7 =342, —
ek z . 4,,5;‘2% o Y (RW NeOSLISE 32 - U2 - 3 NS %im) Rl 342,30 T8 EhE0N) 2 ey
o - e R ¢ WATER ", : : T BTN, p : LN g N Ll =33759 V.= 33570 £EL=33584 £l.=333.88
S74°40°24"F . : X / APPROXLOC g s . F1.=346.22 2 . 3 : s S INV. 247 CHP(0UT) ; s 90 ”
44024 . o GAS. LINE 3 : 7 NS of - & : . - - (CENTER) — INV.24”CMP(0UT) INV.30"CHP(OUT)
N C=49.00 i 7 \ i G } G : — g'@fﬂﬁ‘m/m% ! ! R i § —fL=33747 — § — £1.=33556 A.=33372
i \ e N e ; - - S —— . . N
sowsoe N W B o] BT 0027095 7 — n B
SIEN'NO LEFT TURN" MANHOL o —O— ) - e Ly, i}
\ RiM= 363.13 y GUIDE /?A/L—f_ FEe— \P\t SIGN'"35 MPH Qur e ———= l/EDE ARTHAY ﬁ \‘ —E" / S j % "
\ INV.=CAPPED(IN, Vs SENNO LEFT TURY" B E E — A upz C—1FGAL RIGHT-OF-wAY UP.3 " PIPE ( UP4 1" PIPE
INV.=35691(IN, UP.1 W/ UG W/ ue FOUND FOUND
\ INV.=355,37(0UT) . W/ UG & TELE.BOX
- & TELE.BOX
1 ‘ EAST PLEASANT GROVE ROAD
I |
< 127 12° 177 13 12 1/
2
W f
g U.P.90927
s i J || CONDITIONAL USE
“ %
s S | EXISTING FEATURES & CONSERVATION PLAN
D || R S S
AN )ﬁ )4y
l |
1. 7—10—18 NOT THIS SHEET
LAND DEVELOPMENT
FOR
WESTTOWN TOWNSHIP CHESTER COUNTY, PA.
30 0 30 60 90 120 FEET Edward B. Walsh & Associates, Inc. P’°’°’°t; - ";":2
e e e — 4/ CIVIL ENGINEERS & SURVEYORS Date-
Scale— 1"= 30’
GRAPHIC SCALE . EB
125 Dowlin Forge Bd Drawn— LR
Ezxton, Pennsylvania 19341 w Cheoked
Phone: 610—903—0060 ched” AE
Faz: 610—903—0080 Sheet— 2 OF 7
*|Plotted: 7/26/2018 File: F\JB\ 4432\ 4432—B1.pro




GENERAL NOTES

1. BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY INFORMATION
TAKEN FROM BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHY SURVEY PLAN
PREPARED BY HOWELL//KLINE, PLAN DATED 11/30/2008,
PLAN NO. S—1, PREPARED FOR LV ASSOCIATES, L.P.

2. SITE BENCHMARK: PUNCH MARK ON SANITARY MANHOLE
RIM (LOCATED IN THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE
PROPERTY) 21 FEET NORTH OF THE CENTERLINE OF EAST
PLEASANT GROVE ROAD AND 61 FEET EAST OF THE
CENTERLINE OF WILMINGTON PIKE. ELEVATION 363.13 FEET,
CONTOUR INTERVAL 2 FEET: DATUM NAVD 1988.

3. LOT AREA 2.753 AC. (GROSS)
2.447 AC. NET OF WILMINGTON PIKE AND EAST PLEASANT
GROVE ROAD LEGAL R.O.W. AND 2.27 AC. NET OF THE ULTIMATE R.O.W.

4. THE PROJECT IS PROPOSED TO BE SERVED BY PUBLIC
WATER PROVIDED BY AQUA PENNSYLVANIA AND PUBLIC
SEWER PROVIDED BY THE WESTTOWN TOWNSHIP SEWER
AUTHORITY.

5. THE SITE IS LOCATED WITHIN THE CHESTER CREEK
WATERSHED 50% REDUCTION DISTRICT.

6. THE PROPOSED PROJECT CONSISTS OF 11,000 S.F. OF LOCATIO..N MA!D
PRE—-SCHOOL WITH 49 PARKING SPACES. SCALE: 1" = 2000

7. A CONDITIONAL USE TO ALLOW A PRE—SCHOOL/ DAY CARE USE
WITHIN THE R—3 ZONING DISTRICTIS REQUIRED. THE PROPOSED
FACILITY WILL BE LISCENSED TO BE A PRESCHOOL AND DAY CARE
FROM THE STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA.

8. A HIGHWAY OCCUPANCY PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR THE
REMOVAL OF THE EXISTING DRIVEWAY ACCESS TO ROUTE 202.

9. THERE ARE NO FLOODPLAINS WITHIN THE PROPERTY
LIMITS.

10. THE LAND LYING BETWEEN THE EXISTING LEGAL AND
UTIMATE RIGHT—OF—-WAY IS HERE BY OFFERED IN PURPETUITY
FOR DEDICATION TO WESTTOWN TOWNSHIP

11. ALL PROPOSED UTILITIES MUST BE PLACED UNDERGROUND.

< |TW 374.0
BW 374.0

12. SEE PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT PACKAGE FOR PLAYGROUND
EQUIPMENT DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

13. THE PROPOSED PRESCHOOL IS LOCATED ON A PARCEL LEGEND
PREVIOUSLY APPROVED FOR A TWO STORY 24,450 S.F.

MEDICAL/OFFICE BUILDING WITH 163 PARKING SPACES. —— —— 430 —— —— EXISTING INDEX CONTOUR
-------------------------------- EXISTING INTERIOR CONTOUR
‘ [+2 PROPOSED CONTOUR
TC 366.37
S/ { BC 365.70 + PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATION
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S
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G EXISTING GAS LINE
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E EXISTING ELECTRIC LINE

"/E: PROPOSED TELEPHONE/ELECTRIC LINE

PROPOSED WATER LINE
PROPOSED YARD DRAIN
EXISTING SANITARY MANHOLE
PROPOSED SANITARY MANHOLE
EXISTING STORM MANHOLE
PROPOSED STORM MANHOLE
EXISTING INLET

PROPOSED INLET

EXISTING UTILITY POLE
EXISTING LIGHT POLE

EXISTING LIGHT POLE
EXISTING WATER VALVE

EXISTING GATE VALVE

EXISTING SIGN
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FOR 12° PIPE

4" FIRE
2" DOM
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€. WATERMAIN
e

CONDITIONAL USE
GRADING UTILITY PLAN

2 7-10-18 REVISED BUILDING LAYOUT

1 4-30-18 REVISED PER TOWNSHIP ZONING OFFICERS COMMENT OF 4—-19-18
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NYLOP—DR_BASIN_w_BRANCH

@ WATERTIGHT JOINT
(CORRUGATED HDPE SHOWN)

VARIOUS TYPES OF INLET & OUTLET ADD—A—BRANCH
ADAPTERS AVAILABLE: 4 — 18 FOR CORRUGATED HDPE

NYLOPLAST DRAIN BASIN WITH ADD—A—BRANCH

gy S—

(ADS N—12, ADS SINGLE WALL, HANCOR DUAL WALL),

SDR 35, & SCH 40 DWV (DWV AVAILABLE UP TO 1

)

1 — ADD-A-BRANCH (PATENT NO. 6349936) AVAILABLE FOR ALL 8 — 30" STRUCTURE

OPTIONS (CUSTOM BASN,
(@ - FRAMES, GRATES, HOODS,

ASTM A536 GRADE 70-50-05, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF THE BRONZE GRATES

ROAD & HIGHWAY, & CURB INI
& BASE PLATES SHALL BE DUCTILE IRON PER

3 — DRAIN BASIN TO BE CUSTOM MANUFACTURED ACCORDING TO PLAN DETALS

RISERS ARE NEEDED FOR

BASINS OVER 84" DUE TO SHIPPING RESTRICTIONS

SEE DRAWING NO. 7001-110-065
— DRAINAGE CONNECTION STUB JOINT TIGHTNESS SHALL CONFORM TO
ASTM D3212 FOR CORRUGATED HDPE (ADS & HANCOR DUAL WALL) &

SDR 35 PVC

(5)— ADD—A—BRANCH ADAPTERS CAN BE MOUNTED ON ANY ANGLE C° TO 360",
TO DETERMINE MINMUM ANGLE BETWEEN ADAPTERS SEE DRAWING
NO. 0110-110-005, 0110-110-006, 0110-110-007, & 0110-110-008

(@ INTEGRATED DUCTILE IRON

® ADAPTER ANGLES
VARIABLE 0" — 360
ACCORDING TO PLANS

FRAME & GRATE TO
MATCH BASIN O.D.

—}

ADD—A—BRANCH GASKET
(SOIL TIGHT JOINT):
ENLARGED TO SHOW DETAIL

THE BACKFILL MATERIAL SHALL BE CRUSHED STONE OR OTHER
GRANULAR MATERIAL MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF CLASS I
MATERIAL AS DEFINED IN ASTM D2321.
SURFACE DRAINAGE INLETS SHALL BE PLACED & COMPACTED
UNIFORMLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D2321.

— 1.00" MIN

£ VIEW:
ENLARGED TO SHOW DETAIL

BEDDING & BACKFILL FOR

THIS PRINT DISCLOSES SUBJECT MATTER IN WHICH
NYLOPLAST HAS PROPRIETARY RIGHTS. THE RECEIPT
OR POSSESSION OF THIS PRINT DOES NOT CONFER,
TRANSFER, OR LICENSE THE USE OF THE DESIGN OR
TECHNICAL INFORMATION SHOWN HEREIN REPRODUCTION
OF THIS PRINT OR ANY INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN|
OR MANUFACTURE OF ANY ARTICLE HEREFROM, FOR THE| DATE 5—9—06
DISCLOSURE TO OTHERS IS FORBIDDEN, EXCEFT BY
SPECIFIC WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM NYLOPLAST.

DRAWN BYEBC
DATE 5-9-06

MATERIAL

3130 VERONA AVE
BUFORD, GA 30518
PHN (770) 932-2443
FAX (770) 932-2490

APPD BY CJA

PROJECT NO./NAME

Nyloplast

TITLE
DRAIN BASIN WITH ADD—A—BRANCH
QUICK SPEC INSTALLATION DETAIL

www.nyloplast—us.com

DWG SIZE A

SCALE

1:25 SHEET 1 OF 1

DWG NO. 0110-110-009 REV B

/—CURB

9.0 & 9.5
SEE PLAN

18’

4" PAINTED SOLID WHITE LINE

PARKING STALL STRIPING

DETAIL

N.T.S.
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N WV v v WV A4 I 6
]
%? s REFER T STD._702
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COMPACTED IN MAX. & LOOSE
NDISTURBED LIFTS TO 95X MIL OF MAX. SPD
EARTH al
- B -
I & ,
i “‘I*H'\.ﬁ VoV
. [CLASS | [ ]
ST L TRE AR : i
COMPACTED M MAX. & LOOSE
LFTS TO 65X MIN. OF MAX. SPD
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_ MANHOLE/STRUCTURE WALL

NOTES:

PIPE AND MANH!

INSURE BACKFILL IS /
PLACED UNDER PIPE
AND PROPERLY
COMPACTED

SUITABLE FOUNDATION

DIMENSIONAL PIPE DATA.
TO MANHOLES AND STRUCTURES.

3. PERFORMANCE HIGHLY DEPENDENT ON INSTALLATION. CONTRACTOR MUST INSURE MANHOLE GASKET IS UNIFORMLY SEATED

AROUND STRUCTURE ADAPTER. EXTRA PRECAUTIONSMUST BE TAKEN TO PREVENT DIFFERENTIAL SETTLEM

OLE.

FIRST COUPLER SHOULD BE
18" (045m) FROM WALL OR Bl
ENCASED IN FLOWABLE FILL

OUTSIDE DIAMETER
OF HDPE PIPE

MANHOLE OPENING \

/ FINISH GRADE

BEDDING

NATIVE SOIL

~hegamle

1. MAXIMUM INSERTION ANGLE SHALL NOT EXCEED REQUIREMENTS AS SPECIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER.

2. SEE STANDARD DETAILS STD-202 (A—B) THROUGH STD-204 (A—E) FOR STRUCTURE CONNECTIONS, PRODUCT INFORMATION AND
INSTALLATION RECOMMENDATIONS ARE ALSO SPECIFIED IN TECHNICAL NOTE 5.04: HDPE CONNECTIONS

ENT BETWEEN THE
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| —1 2" ORIFICE FIT

WITH ADD A BRANCH
CONNECTOR & 12" ADS PIPE
INV ELEV. 354.25

18" PERF ADS

INV 353.25

BOTTOM OF BED 352.75

INFILTRATION BED

DETAIL
NTS

1 _OUTLET STRUCTURE

FINISH GRADE (PAVING)

/

1" MIN. (SEE NOTE)

FULLY PERFORATED

8" ADS PIPE SET FLA

TOP_OF BED ELEV 3535.25

N

-~

TOP OF PIPE ELEV 354.745
2 YR, WS ELEV = 354.1

BOTTOM OF PIPE ELEV. 353.25
BOTTOM OF BED ELEV. 352.75

PA. DOT CLASS 3 TYPE A

GEOTEXTILE FABRIC TO

SURROUND THE ENTIRE

BED.

INFILTRATION BED #1 DETAIL

10 8’ 8’ 8’ 8 100
~
_— CLEAN AASHTO #1 STONE
NOTE: IN AREA OF MINIMAL COVER THE CONTRACTOR
(SECTION) SHALL USE 8" OF 2B STONE ABOVE THE INFILTRATION BED

8 MIN. LOW PERMEABLE SOIL

RETAINED SOIL

UNIT DRAINAGE FILL
(3/4" CRUSHED ROCK
OR STONE)

APPROXIMATE LIMITS
OF EXCAVATION

4” PERFORATED PVC DRAINAGE TILE

WRAPPED IN FILTER FABRIC
(IF REQUIRED)

KEYSTONE CAP UNIT
(OR APPROVED EQUAL)

KEYSTONE STANDARD UNIT
(OR APPROVED EQUAL)

FINISHED

DESIGN
HEIGHT

UNREINFORCED CONCRETE OR
CRUSHED STONE LEVELING PAD

FOUNDATION SOIL

TYPICAL GRAVITY WALL SECTION

Standard Unit — 1° Setback

THIS IS A TYPICAL DETAIL. A RETAINING WALL DESIGN PLAN
MUST BE PREPARED BY A LICENSED GEOTECHNICAL OR
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER BASED ON ACTUAL SOIL CONDITIONS
PRESENT ON SITE. THE DESIGN MUST BE SUBMITTED TO WESTTOWN
TOWNSHIP FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
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ED #1

CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS

1. LINER TO BE INSTALLED ON TOP, SIDES AND BOTTOM OF BED.
CONTRACTOR TO REFER TO MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS FOR
PROPER SEALING OF PIPE CONNECTIONS.

2. BASIN LINER = AMOCO 2016 OR APPROVED NON-WOVEN

GEOTEXTILE EQUAL.

3. SEEPAGE BED FILTER FABRIC AND STONE SHOULD BE KEPT CLEAN
OF SOIL/SEDIMENTATION DURING THE INSTALLATION PROCESS. IF THE
INSPECTION INDICATES THAT SOIL HAS ENTERED ANY OF THE INFILTRATION
SEEPAGE BEDS, APPROPRIATE MEASURES (l.E. CLEANING THE SOIL/SEDIMENT
FROM THE FABRIC, STONE, BED ETC. AND OR REPLACEMENT OF THE FABRIC
AND STONE) SHOULD BE ADDRESSED.

4. ALL STONE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE STONE SEEPAGE BEDS SHOULD
BE UNIFORMLY GRADED AND CLEAN WASHED AGGREGATE. TOWNSHIP STAFF TO

VERIFY MATERIAL IS ACCEPTABLE.

5. THE DESIGN AND TOWNSHIP ENGINEER MUST BE CONSULTED SHOULD ANY
UNFAVORABLE CONDITIONS BE ENCOUNTERED DURING CONSTRUCTION

(l.E. BEDROCK, HIGH WATER TABLE).

6. THIS IS A CRIMCAL BMP, THE INSTALLATION MUST BE INSPECTED BY
A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER.

CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE

1. EXCAVATION TO BOTTOM OF SYSTEM TO BE PERFORMED WITH EQUIPMENT
FROM OUTSIDE BED AREA OR RUBBER TIRE MACHINE TO AVOID COMPACTION.

OF SYSTEM.

OVERLAP IS PROVIDED.

INSTALL PAVING.
AND MULCH.

© No ok Wb

INSTALL PLYWOOD SHEET UNDER INLET GRATES.

FINE GRADE BOTTOM OF SYSTEM WITH SMALL MACHINE.
SCARIFY SURFACE AND INSTALL GEOTEXTILE ON BOTTOM AND SIDES

INSTALL INLET, STONE AND PIPE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM
INSTRALL FABRIC OVER TOP OF STONE AREA ENSURING FABRIC

BACKFILL OVER FABRIC WITH SUBSOIL AND PARKING LOT SUBBABSE.

PLYWOOD IS TO REMAIN

UNTIL ALL UPSLOPE AREAS ARE STABILIZED WITH VEGETATION.
(MINIMUM OF 70% COVER).

NOTES:

INSTALLATION OF INFILTRATION SYSTEMS IS TO BE CHECKED BY THE

A LICENSED ENGINEER.

AFTER THE INFILTRATION OR RECHARGE BED IS COMPLETELY INSTALLED, ALL
HEAVY CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT SHALL BE RESTRICTED FROM THE INFILTRATION
OR RECHARGE BED AREA TO ELIMINATE IMPACTS WHICH MAY COMPROMISE IT. IN
THE EVENT ANY IMPACTS COMPROMISE THE FUNCTIONALITY OF THE INFILTRATION
OR RECHARGE BED, IT MUST BE IMMEDIATELY REPAIRED OR REPLACED TO DESIGN

SPECIFICATIONS.
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1. POSTS SHALL

BE PRESSURE TREATED
W/CCA TO .40 POUNDS
RETENTION PER CU. FT.
OF WOOD.

2. PROVIDE ISOLATION
JOINT @ FOOTING AND
CONC. PAVING.

PINE POST
STL.

GALV. NAI

SHADOW BOX
FENCE — CEDAR

4" x 4 PRESSURE TREATED

3. PROVIDE HEAVY DUTY LATCH
HOLE FOR PADLOCK AND HEAVY
DUTY HINGES FOR GATES.

4. ALL HARDWARE AND FASTENERS
TO BE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED.

5. PROVIDE Z BRACING ON BACK OF
EACH GATE DOOR.

T
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PL.
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WASHERS & NUTS — H
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1/2" ANCHOR
BOLT W/NUT
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UNDISTURBED OR
COMPACTED SUB.

oT
FINISH GRADE

ASPHALT

CRADE DIAM.
DUMPSTER ENCLOSER SECTION DETAIL
18'—0"
EQ. i EQ. _
| e —
& x & POST &
e . 5
PR ]
R :-r oH-%
.: ..v.:.".-':-_ -
- ;’.CON;:R &
HEAVY DUTY o/ PAVING
STRAP HINGE
3PERGAE Ip——— — — 9 — — — — — .
DOOR
ASPHALT WOOD
WOOD GATE ———— ¢ GATE
TO MATCH
FENCE
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PLANT SCHEDULE
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o
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ULTIMATE R.OW.
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FACILITIES PLOTTED HEREON)

SYMBOL| QTY. | BOTANICAL NAME [ COMMON NAME | HmiGHT CAUPER | CONDITION
Acer Rub ) ’
@ 13 Re?ir su‘:lsr;m Red Sunset Maple 13'-15 31/2 B &B
@ 7 | Quercus Willow Oak 13-15 [ 31/ | B&B
Platanus Acerifolia | Bloodgood '8
® & Bloodgood London Plane Tree | 1315 31/7 B&B
Gleditsia Tri. True Shade s ,
@ 77 | Inermis True Shade| Honeylocust 13'-15 31/2 B &B
@ 6 Prunus Sargentii Sargent Cherry 10°-12’ 31/2 B &B
@ 10 |Malus Floribunda Flowering Crapapple | 10°'—12’ 31/2 B & B
@ 2 | Acer Griseum Paper Bark Maple 10°-12 31/7 B & B
DECIDUOUS TREES 51
LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS
%Eg Y 'qugésMENTAL SHRUBS NON RESIDENTIAL
STREET FRONTAGE
363" PLEASANT GROVE RD| 8 6 23 PROPERTY LINES
282’ WILMINGTON PIKE 6 5 18 1 CANOPY TREE/100’ y
PROPERTY LINES 1 ORNAMENTAL I'ZLOWERlNG TREE/100’
NE 60" ARC =252’ 3 3 8 3 SHRUBS/ 100
NE 83 ARC =130’ 2 2 4
SE 01° ARC =220’ 3 3 7 STREET FRONTAGE
PARKING LoT 0 109 %SCAgISI\fIMEhT%EL/‘IFCI).C())’WERING TREE/100’
MINIMUM PLANTING SIZE
REQUIRED
DECIDUOUS TREES 3 1/2° CAL
SHRUBS, HEDGES 2’ HT
EVERGREEN TREES 8 HT
PLANT SCHEDULE
SHRUBS
SYMBOL | QTY. BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME HEIGHT CONDITION
6 | 52 | fiex Slabra Densa Inkberry 2-— 12 B & B
Juniperus Chinensis »
Js 58 Sargpeenti Sargent Juniper 18" -24' B&B
MP 61 Myrica Pennsylvanica Northern Bayberry 2 B & B
VP 27 | Viburnum Pragense Prague Viburnum 3 B &B E
Viburnum Leatherleaf s \
VR | 36 | Rnytidophyllum Viburnum 3 B&B N
Fothergill Dwarf ,
o | v | et O ST .
TOTAL SHRUBS = 251 N
PLANT SCHEDULE Q
EVERGREEN TREES E
SYMBOL | QTY. BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME HEIGHT CONDITION § b
Thuja Occidentalis Dark American s
TO " Nigra Arborvitae 5 B&B Q
TOTAL EVERGREEN TREES = 11 §
~—— — A b
\\
—
PLANT SCHEDULE — \
COMPENSATORY TREES —
—
SYMBOL | QTY. | BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME HEIGHT CALIPER | CONDITION \\
Village Green e P T e
Zelk Serrat:
4 | Vilage Green Zelkova 100-122 [ 31/2° | B& B \
3 | Halesia Carolina Carolina Silverbell| 10°=12’ 31/2 B &B \
Liriodendron —12° \
2 Tulipifera Tulip Tree 100-12 31/2 B & B \
10 Prunus Serrulata Kwanzan Cherry 10'-12" 3 1/2. B&B \\ ........
Kwanzan \
@ 4 E:){'l';e:;'i‘s X Leyland Cypress & 31/2 | B&B \
Pinus East: ) B &B \
@ 3| strobus White Pine 8 31/Z | Sheared \
Prunus Subhirtella Autumn Flowering '—10° \
4 | Aurumnalis Cherry 8'-10 31/2| B& B \
Japanese
@ 7 Mol e Fowering Cherry | 8-10" | 31/ | B& B \
4 | Acer Campastre Hedge Maple 8'-10’ 31/2| B&B
3 E::l':{':g eNigro Heritage Birch 10-12° | 31/ | B& B
TOTAL COMPENSATORY DECIDUOUS TREES = 44
PARKING LOT
PLANTER ISLAND >20’ = 2 TREES + 20 SHRUBS — 2 ISLANDS = 4 TREES + 40 SHRUBS
<20’ = 1 TREE + 10 SHRUBS - 3 ISLANDS = 3 TREES + 30 SHRUBS
TOTAL PARKING LOT PLANTER ISLAND = 7 TREES + 70 SHRUBS
COMPENSATORY TREES PROVIDED
44 COMPENSATORY TREES LEGEND
COMPENSATORY TREE CALCULATION A~ PROPOSED SHRUBS

TOTAL CALIPER INCHES TO BE

1" REPLACEMENT/4" REMOVED

152" /3\/7

44 COMPENSATORY TREES PROVIDED

REMOVED = 608"

152" NEW TREE CALIPER REQUIRED
44 COMPENSARORY TREES REQUIRED

oo

®

PROPOSED DECIDUOUS TREE

PROPOSED EVERGREEN TREES

—_—— Y —— —

LANDSCAPE NOTES:

1. PLANT LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE. CONTRACTOR SHALL STAKE
LOCATIONS FOR APPROVAL BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
THE INSTALLATION OF ANY PLANT MATERIAL.

2. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS MULCH (3" THICK) IN ALL SHRUB BEDS AND
GROUND COVER AREAS AND AT THE BASE OF SPECIMEN TREES.

3. SIZES OF PLANT MATERIAL GIVEN ARE TO BE CONSIDERED MINIMUM.

4. NO SUBSTITUTIONS FOR PLANT MATERIAL ARE ACCEPTABLE UNLESS
APPROVED BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

5. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTENANCE, INCLUDING
WATERING OF PLANT MATERIAL UNTIL JOB IS TURNED OVER TO OWNER.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL LOOSEN SUBGRADE OF PLANTING BED AREAS TO A
MINIMUM DEPTH OF TWENTY—FOUR INCHES (24”) USING A CULTIMULCHER
OR SIMILAR EQUIPMENT. REMOVE STONES ONE TO ONE AND A HALF

INCHES (1 — 1 1/2") IN ANY DIMENSIONS AND STICKS, RUBBISH AND OTHER

EXTRANEOUS MATTER.

7. WHEN CONDITIONS DETRIMENTAL TO PLANT GROWTH ARE
ENCOUNTERED OR SUSPECTED, SUCH AS RUBBLE FILL, UNACCEPTABLE
SOILS, ADVERSE DRAINAGE CONDITIONS OR OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS, THE
LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER AND THE LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT IN WRITING BEFORE PLANTING ANY TREES, SHRUBS OR LAWN
AREAS.

8. TREES AND SHRUBS SHALL BE TYPICAL OF THEIR SPECIES AND VARIETY;
HAVE NORMAL GROWTH HABITS, WELL DEVELOPED, DENSELY FOLIATED
BRANCHES, AND VIGOROUS, FIBROUS ROOT SYSTEMS.

9. TREES AND SHRUBS SHALL BE FREE FROM DEFECTS AND INJURIES AND
CERTIFIED BY APPROPRIATE FEDERAL AND STATE AUTHORITIES TO BE FREE
FROM DISEASES AND INSECT INFESTATIONS.

10. TREES AND SHRUBS SHALL BE FRESHLY DUG AND NURSERY GROWN.
THEY SHALL HAVE BEEN GROWN UNDER CLIMATIC CONDITIONS SIMILAR

TO THOSE IN LOCALITY OF THE PROJECT OR PROPERLY ACCLIMATED TO
CONDITIONS OF THE LOCALITY OF THE PROJECT.

11.  ALL PLANTING BEDS SHALL BE MULCHED WITH DOUBLE GROUND
SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH INSTALLED AT A MINIMUM DEPTH OF THREE
INCHES (3).

12.  ALL CANOPY TREES MUST HAVE A SPREAD EQUAL TO FIFTY PERCENT
(50%) OF THE HEIGHT.

13. ALL DISTURBED LAWN AREAS WITHOUT SHRUB OR GROUND COVER PLANT

MATERIAL SHALL BE PLANTED WITH A BLUE GRASS SEED MIX.

14. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR’S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY ALL EXACT
LOCATIONS AND ELEVATIONS OF ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND
OTHER STRUCTURES BEFORE THE START OF CONSTRUCTION ON THIS PLAN.

EAST PLEASANT GROVE ROAD

15. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD PRIOR
TO CONSTRUCTION AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE OWNER
AND/OR LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

16. THIS PLAN IS INTENDED FOR LANDSCAPE PURPOSES ONLY.

17. NO MORE THAN FIVE INCHES (5") OF SOIL SHALL BE PLACED AROUND
THE TRUNKS OF TREES WHICH ARE TO REMAIN. FOR THOSE TREES WHICH
ARE TO REMAIN, WHERE MORE THAN FIVE INCHES (5") OF SOIL ARE TO BE
PLACED, TREE WELLS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO PRESERVE SUCH TREES.

18. ALL SIZES AND GRADING STANDARD FOR PLANT MATERIALS SHALL
CONFORM WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF AMERICAN STANDARD OF
NURSERY STOCK AS SPONSORED BY THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATES OF
NURSERYMEN, INC., AND APPROVED MAY 2, 1986 BY THE AMERICAN
NATIONAL STANDARDS INSTITUTE, INC., OR THE LATEST REVISED EDITION
OF THIS STANDARD.

19. TOPSOIL REMOVED BY GRADING OPERATIONS SHALL BE REDISTRIBUTED
AND STABILIZED AS SOON AS POSSIBLE FOLLOWING THE COMPLETION OF A
PHASE OF WORK OR THE ENTIRE PROJECT. ALL EXPOSED EARTH SURFACES
SHALL BE STABILIZED BY THE FOLLOWING METHODS OR APPROVED EQUAL:

(A) SEEDING OR PLANTING OF SLOPES WITH A GRADIENT OF THIRTY THREE
PERCENT (33%) OR LESS STEEP.

(B) SODDING OR HYDRO SEEDING OF SLOPES WITH A GRADIENT OF THIRTY
THREE PERCENT (33%) OR MORE STEEP.

20. ALL TREES TO BE RETAINED SHALL BE PROTECTED DURING
CONSTRUCTION FROM EQUIPMENT DAMAGE BY SNOW FENCING OR OTHER
EFFECTIVE BARRIERS.

21. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL LABEL EACH TREE AND SHRUB WITH A SECURELY
ATTACHED WATERPROOF TAG BEARING LEGIBLE DESIGNATION OF
BOTANICAL AND COMMON NAME.

22. ALL DISTURBED AREAS ARE TO BE SEEDED TO ESTABLISH A VIABLE LAWN.

23. ANY TREE OR SHRUB WITH DIES WITHIN TWENTY FOUR (24) MONTHS OF THE
DEDICATION OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS OF OCCUPANCY SHALL BE

REPLACED. AT THE OWNERS EXPENSE.  ANY TREE OR SHRUB WHICH,

WITHIN THE AFOREMENTIONED TIME PERIOD IS DEEMED, IN THE

OPINION OF AN AGENT AUTHORIZED BY THE TOWNSHIP, NOT TO HAVE

SURVIVED OR GROWN IN A MANNER CHARACTERISTIC OF ITS TYPE SHALL

SHALL BE REPLACED. ANY SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL BE APPROVED BY

THE TOWNSHIP.

24. ALL SHRUBS ARE TO BE PLANTED MASSED TOGETHER IN GROUPS
IN MULCHED PLANTING BED.

25. ALL STAKES AND STRAPS AT THE TREES MUST BE REMOVED AFTER
ONE YEAR.

26. ALL PLANTS SHALL CONFORM WITH THE STANDARDS FOR NURSERY
STOCK OF AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF NURSERYMEN.

27. PLANTING SOIL SHALL CONSIST OF 4 PARTS ORGANIC TOPSOIL AND
1 PART PEAT HUMUS, 1 PART WASHED SAND.

28. TOPSOIL SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING COMPOSITION AND MAKE UP:
BE FRIABLE

SHALL CONTAIN ORGANIC MATTER SUITABLE TO SUPPORT PLANT LIFE,
INCLUDING A COMPOSITION OF APPROXIMATELY 5-10% SAND, 7—16%
ORGANIC MATERIAL, NO MORE THAN 30% WEIGHT OF CLAY.

SHALL BE WEED FREE (ABSENCE OF LIVING/DYING WEED CONTAMINANT)

SHALL HAVE LESS THAN 2% BY WEIGHT OF UNWANTED MATERIALS SUCH
AS STONES (NO LARGER THAN 12mm IN DIAMETER IN THE TOP 50mm,
CONCRETE, STEEL, CLAY LUMPS, TREE ROOTS, STICKS OR OTHER
INORGANIC MATERIAL.

29. NO TREES SHALL BE PLANTED CLOSER THAN FIFTEEN (15) FEET FROM
THE FIRE HYDRANTS OR STOP SIGNS.

30. EXISTING TREES AND SHRUBS AT THE CORNER OF AN INTERSECTION OF
STREETS AND/OR DRIVEWAYS, SHALL BE CUT TO THE HEIGHT OF TWENTY—
FOUR INCHES (24") FROM POINT OF INTERSECTION OF CORNER PROPERTY
LINES TO AVOID BLOCKING SIGHT DISTANCE TO ONCOMING TRAFFIC; AND
SHRUBS OR GROUNDCOVERS TO BE PLANTED SHALL BE OF THE DWARF
VARIETY AND SHALL NOT EXCEED TWENTY—FOUR INCHES (24”) IN HEIGHT
AT MATURITY.

31. ALL TREES ALONG THE RIGHT—OF—WAY OF ANY PROPERTY SHALL BE
KEPT TRIMMED NINE FEET (9’) ABOVE ANY SIDEWALK AND ELEVEN FEET
(11°) ABOVE ALL STREETS.

32. PROPER SIGHT LINES SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT ALL INTERSECTIONS
OF STREETS. THERE SHALL BE A CLEAR SIGHT TRIANGLE ALONG THE
INTERSECTING STREET LINES FROM THE POINT OF INTERSECTION
INDICATING ON THE PLAN, THAT IS MAINTAINED FREE AND CLEAR OF
STRUCTURES, SIGNS AND OTHER VISUAL OBSTRUCTIONS.

33. ALL TREES TO BE RETAINED WITHIN TWENTY—FIVE FEET (25’) OF A
BUILDING, PARKING OR OTHER PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE
PROTECTED DURING CONSTRUCTION FROM EQUIPMENT DAMAGE BY
SNOW FENCING OR OTHER EFFECTIVE BARRIERS.

34. ALL PLANTING BEDS, LAWN AREAS AND TREE BASES ARE TO BE TOP
DRESSED WITH 4" OF ORGANIC TOPSOIL.

35. ALL PARKING LOT TREES ARE TO BE PRUNED TO PROVIDE SEVEN
FEET (7’) CLEARANCE FROM THE GROUND AT BASE OF TREE.

36. PLANT MATERIAL QUANTITIES LISTED FOR THE CONVENIENCE OF THE
CONTRACTOR. ACTUAL NUMBERS OF SYMBOLS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE
OVER QUANTITIES LISTED IN CASES OF CONFLICT.

37. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE OF THE MINIMUM SIZE NOTED ON
THE PLANS. PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE MEASURED ACROSS THE MAIN
BODY OF THE PLANT, NOT TO THE FURTHEST MOST TIPS OF GROWTH.

38. ALL AREAS TO BE LANDSCAPED, ESPECIALLY NEXT TO BUILDING
AREAS, SHALL BE EXCAVATED OF ALL BUILDING MATERIALS AND POOR
SOILS AND BACKFILLED WITH A GOOD, MEDIUM TEXTURED PLANTING
SOIL. ALL LAWN AREAS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 4" OF TOPSOIL.

30 0 30

™ ™ —— —
GRAPHIC SCALE

(SEWER LINES) (DESCRIBES A 15°* WIDE SAMITARY SEWER EASEMENT &
RIGHT—OF-WAY OVER UPI #67-4-39) (DOES NOT APPEAR TO AFFECT THE
SURVEYED PREMISES) (OBSERVABLE EVIDENCE OF SAMITARY SEWER

PRUNE AS DIRECTED

/1 '—0" ALL SIDES

TYPICAL DECIDUOUS TREE PLANTING DETAIL

PRUNE AS DIRECTED

3" MULCH
£ 2f 3" PLANT SAUCER
2 4" TOPSOIL ]
= = 3* MULCH \5:;; =
( REMOVE BURLAP FROM TOP N — 4” TOPSOIL
RUBBER BASE ] 1/3 OF BALL —REMOVE BURLAP FROM TOP
FLEXIBLE 2°X4”X3' WOOD STAKES (3 PER TREE) g 1/3 OF BALL
=> 4 PARTS ORGANIC TOPSOIL / 4 PARTS ORGANIC TOPSOIL
e 1 PART PEAT HUMUS 1 PART PEAT HUMUS
3 SAUCER YHT 1 PART SAND 1 PART SAND
UNDISTURBED UNDISTURBED,
== UNCOMPACTED SOIL UNCOMPACTED SOIL
6" ALL SIDES

TYPICAL SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

NOT TO SCALE

STAKES AND STRAPS MUST BE REMOVED AFTER ONE YEAR

39. SEE PLANTING DETAILS FOR TREE PLANTING, STAKING AND GUYING
DIRECTIONS. SEE SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL FOR SHRUB PLANTING DIRECTIONS.
TREES SHALL BE STAKED IMMEDIATELY AFTER PLANTING.

40. REMOVE ALL TWINE AND WIRE FROM TREE AND SHRUB PLANTING BALLS.
REMOVE ALL NON—ROT BURLAP FROM ALL PLANT MATERIAL PRIOR TO PLANTING.
UNTIE ALL TWINE AND/OR BURLAP FROM THE TRUNK OF THE PLANT MATERIAL
AND DRAPE DOWN BALL OR REMOVE PRIOR TO PLANTING.

41. PRUNE ALL PLANT MATERIAL AFTER PLANTING IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF NURSERYMEN STANDARDS. FINE PRUNE ALL SPECIMEN
TREES AFTER PLANTING. PRUNE ALL DEAD BRANCHES FROM PLANTS. DO NOT
DISFIGURE PLANTS BY PRUNING.

42. TREES AND SHRUBS SHALL NOT BE PLANTED OVER ANY UNDERGROUND UTILITY,

PRUNE AS DIRECTED

RUBBER BASE

WIRE GUYS

TURN BUCKLES

2" MULCH

1/3 OF BALL

BACKFILL MATERIAL

MATERIAL 8" MIN.

/1 '—0" ALL SIDES

—

COMPACTED BACKFILL

NOTE: ALL MATERIALS AS SPECIFIED

REMOVE BURLAP FROM TOP

2°X4°X3' WOOD STAKES (3 PER TREE)

TYPICAL EVERGREEN TREE PLANTING DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

TREE

MIN
MIN

59
5’

ROW

SHRUB

LINE (STREET LINE)

PLANTING DETAIL
PLAN VIEW

NOT TO SCALE

NOR WITHIN ANY UNDERGROUND UTILITY EASEMENT (MINIMUM 10’ FROM CENTER OF PIPE).
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PRIOR TO STARTING

WORK.

43. A TWO—-YEAR MAINTENENCE AND REPLACEMENT GUARANTY SHALL BE PROVIDED TO
ALL PLANTINGS WHICH DO NOT SURVIVE

THE TOWNSHIP BY THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR.

AFTER THE EXPIRATION OF THE MAINTENANCE GUARANTY SHALL BE REPLACED BY THE OWNER.

44. ALL TREES AND SHRUBS SHALL BE PRUNED ABOVE ALL PAVEMENT
AREAS TO A MINIMUM CLEARANCE HEIGHT OF ELEVEN FEET ANNUALLY
BY THE OWNER, OR AS OTHERWISE DIRECTED, IN WRITING, BY THE
TOWNSHIP ENGINEER OR WESTTOWN TOWNSHIP.

45. CLEAR SIGHT TRIANGLE: NOTHING SHALL BE ERECTED, PLACED,
OR ALLOWED TO GROW, HIGHER THAN, TWO AND ONE—-HALF FEET
ABOVE THE ADJACENT STREET ELEVATIONS, AND/OR IN A MANNER
WHICH OBSCURES VISION WITHIN THE AREA IDENTIFIED ON THE

SITE PLAN AS CLEAR SIGHT TRIANGLE.

46. ALL TREES AND SHRUBS SHALL BE PRUNED ABOVE ALL PAVEMENT
AREAS TO A MINIMUM CLEARANCE HEIGHT OF ELEVEN FEET ANNUALLY
BY THE OWNER, OR AS OTHERWISE DIRECTED, IN WRITING, BY THE
TOWNSHIP ENGINEER OR WESTTOWN TOWNSHIP.

47. SHRUBS AND TREES SHALL NOT BE PLACED CLOSER THAN 10’
FROM ANY SIDE OR REAR PROPERTY LINE OR 5 FROM THE STREET
RIGHT OF WAY LINE.

48. THE LAWN AREA IN BETWEEN THE CURB AND THE BUILDING IS TO BE SOD.
49. SEE THE EXISTING FEATURES PLAN FOR EXISTING TREES.

CONDITIONAL USE LANDSCAPE PLAN
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EDWARD B. WALSH & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Complete Civil Engineering Design / Consultation Services
Lionville Professional Center
125 Dowlin Forge Road
Exton, PA 19341

July 27, 2018

Mr. Will Ethridge, AICP

Director of Planning and Zoning Administrator
Westtown Township

1039 Wilmington Pike

West Chester, Pa. 19382

Re: Malvern School Conditional Use Plan
Westtown Township
EBWA No. 4432

Dear Will;

The following letter is being written to accompany the resubmission of the above referenced
project. We have revised the plans in accordance with the June 15, 2018 letter from McCormick
Taylor and the staff meetings that we have had discussing the project. This letter's enumeration

follows that of the McCormick Taylor's letter.
MecCormick Taylor Review Comments
Waivers

One waiver requested has been added.

A. A waiver request from Section 149-925.1.5 to allow landscape planting closer than 10' to

a property of ROW line.
Conditional Uses
la & b. An Existing Features plan has been added to the plan set.
2. Commentary.

3. Found adequate no revisions necessary.

REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS
Pennsylvania, New Jersey, Delaware, Maryland & North Carolina

610-903-0060 FAX 610-903-0080
www.ebwalshinc.com
Established 1985



July 27,2018
The Malvern School Conditional Use Plans
Page 2 of 4

4.

5.

LEED design principles will be discussed and provided by others.
The tree removal and existing features/conservation plan can be found on sheet 2.

The subject property was previously approved for a 30,000 s.f. Office building that had
sewer and water capacity the sewer capacity and water capacity availability has not
changed since the prior approval. There is no reason to believe that the current proposal
would not have adequate services. Therefore, we believe that we have met this
requirement and that during Land Development the specific approvals and details will be
worked out. With regard to Emergency services it is in my client's best interest to
coordinate with the Emergency services providers and they will do so during the Land
Development approval process. Lastly we have added a Fire Truck turning template plan
to the plan set.

Zoning

7.

8a-c.

10.

The Malvern School gets licensed as both a Preschool and Day Care. See note 7 on sheet
1.

We have modified the net area calculations to show each deduction as requited. The
steep slopes on site are not natural steep slopes they were created when the former user
constructed their facility. As such they are not regulated.

The Day Care building has been shifted away from Pleasant Grove to comply with the
100' setback from the Ultimate ROW. At the staff meeting it was concluded that the St.

Maximilian campus is a similar use and that the reduction is acceptable.

The zoning data chart has been amended.

Conditional Use Design Standards

11a-b.

12ai.

12aii.

12aiii.

12aiv,

12av.

The dumpster location has been shifted out of the front yard setback and an enclosure has
been specified as well as screening. The Facility will comply with any and all trash
storage requirements.

We have added the Existing conditions plan that depicts the trees and their sizes.

See response above. The Existing Features plan shows all existing trees to be removed.
The Landscape plan has been revised to incorporate the additional trees and shrubs.

The Landscape plan has been modified to incorporate the additional island plantings.

The Landscape plan submitted with the land development plans will be sealed by a
Licensed Landscape Architect.
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12vi. A waiver of the 10' foot setback has been requested.

12b.  No vegetation will be planted within the ROW areas and the sign location note has been
removed.

13.  We have modified the design to show 28' wide travel lanes within the area of the site that
will have two way traffic. That is only the access drive. Once you enter the parking area
all lanes are one-way.

14.  We have revised the lighting plan to meet the current ordinance provisions. All fixtures
are cut off fixtures that direct the light down and reduce or eliminate glare.

15a-c. The plan has been revised to shift the parking parallel to Pleasant Grove 50' from the
ultimate ROW. The parking along Rt 202 is closer as it is an existing non-conforming
feature. This was discussed at the staff meeting and all concurred. The handicapped
accessible spaces and access meet the aDA requirements. The entire front curb through
the fire lane area is depressed. A parking stall paint detail has been added to sheet 4.

16.  The exact location of the facilities signage is not known at this time. When it is
determined and shown on the Land Development plans it will conform with the
Township requirements.

General

17.  Legends have been added to the plan sheets.

18.  The owner and equitable owner have been added to sheet 1.

19.  The property consists of three parcels that will be consolidated with the proposed
development. Any additional details, notes or plans that may be required by the solicitor
will be prepared and submitted with the Land Development plans.

20. My client does not use bollards along the frontage.

21.  The fencing detail will be provided with the land Development submission. The Malvern
School utilizes the same 4' high white picket fence at all of their facilities. This fence has
proven to be durable and child safe.

22.  The site grading is dictated by the need to have ADA accessible entrances and
reasonably sloped, not exceeding 6% grade drive and parking lots. It is predominately in
a cut situation and that is unavoidable. The contractor will follow all township and DEP
requirements for the disposal and removal of excess fill.

23.  The trees have been shifted out of the sanitary sewer easement.

24-26 These items are to be addressed by the Malvern School during the Conditional Use
Hearing and Land Development process.

27.  The Curb offset has been modified as requested.
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28. See comment 24-26 above.

29.  As we discussed in the staff meetings, this requirement is no longer applicable.

30. See comment 24-26 above.

31.  We do not know all of the waivers that may be necessary at this time. We have listed the
ones that we know of. Addition waivers may be needed during Land Development as

more detailed design is developed.

I believe we have incorporated all of the concerns and issued raised and discussed within this
submission. Should you have any questions or need any additional information please contact

me.

Very Truly Yours
Edward B. Walsh and Associates, Inc.

Rl D e

Andrew Eberwein
Enc.
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